COMMON COUNCIL CITY OF WAUPUN, WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION NO. 09-12-23-01

RESOLUTION CLOSING AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUND

WHEREAS, the Federal Government signed the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) into law on March 11, 2021 that directed funds to the City of Waupun; and

WHEREAS, the City of Waupun established a restricted American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) fund for dollars received under this federal program and in accordance with federal and state agency guidelines to ensure accurate accounting, monitoring, and reporting of the funds; and

WHEREAS, the Waupun Common Council has thoroughly evaluated community needs and determined that the full amount of ARPA receipt qualifies under the lost revenue provision of the uniform guidelines of the program as established by the Federal Government; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Waupun Common Council is hereby authorizing closure of the Restricted ARPA Fund previously established by Resolution and directing the City Administrator to transfer all remaining ARPA funds to the City of Waupun's General Fund to replenish lost revenue.

Adopted this 12th day of September 2023.

Rohn W. Bisho'p, Mayor

Attest: Hull, City Clerk/Treas årer